Investment return and inflation -1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 31 696 4.3 28 269 4.4
Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 29 237 (3.8) 26 003 (4.0)
Expense assumption +10% 30 026 (1.2) 26 706 (1.4)
Expense assumption -10% 30 768 1.2 27 447 1.4
Mortality and morbidity +10% 25 571 (15.9) 22 684 (16.2)
Mortality and morbidity -10% 35 353 16.3 31 663 16.9

62 | DISCOVERY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

NOTES TO THE GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2019

2. 	 Management of insurance risk continued
2.1	 DISCOVERY LIFE AND DISCOVERY INVEST continued

Liabilities arising from insurance contracts consist of outstanding reported claims, IBNR claims and long-term liabilities relating
to fixed and guaranteed contracts and unit-linked contracts. For outstanding reported claims and IBNR claims any deviation from
the best estimate liabilities would have a direct impact on profit.

For long-term insurance liabilities relating to fixed and guaranteed contracts and unit-linked contracts (refer to reconciliation on
page 54), the sensitivities are detailed in the table below:

Liabilities
under

insurance
contracts
R million

Change
in variable

%

Base: June 2019 assumptions 10 325
Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 10 346 0.2
Lapses – 10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 10 361 0.3
Investment return and inflation -1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 10 792 4.5
Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 9 880 (4.3)
Expense assumption +10% 10 423 0.9
Expense assumption -10% 10 225 (1.0)
Mortality and morbidity +10% 10 353 0.3
Mortality and morbidity -10% 10 295 (0.3)

Base: June 2018 assumptions 7 828
Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 7 842 0.2
Lapses – 10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 7 867 0.5
Investment return and inflation -1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 8 202 4.8
Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 7 473 (4.5)
Expense assumption +10% 7 918 1.1
Expense assumption -10% 7 738 (1.1)
Mortality and morbidity +10% 7 854 0.3
Mortality and morbidity -10% 7 802 (0.3)

2.2	 VITALITYLIFE
2.2.1	 Insurance risks

VitalityLife takes a proactive approach to managing its risk. Risk management processes are employed to ensure business units
identify and control the risks to which they are exposed. Innovation is a strong focus of VitalityLife and is driven by the combined
experience of VitalityLife and Discovery. VitalityLife also benefits from internal as well as the governance structures of Discovery.

The key insurance risks of the business are driven by the mortality and morbidity of VitalityLife policyholders. Claims experience
and price competitiveness are reviewed at each monthly Management Committee. Experience analysis motivates changes to the

[…]

include assets for both Discovery Life and VitalityLife. The business written on Prudential Assurance Company’s (PAC’s) life
insurance license (up to 31 December 2015) is classified as a reinsurance contract under IFRS 4. The reinsurance recoveries of
R5 561 million (2018: R4 103 million) only relate to the business written on the VitalityLife license. The sensitivities disclosed
reconcile to assets under insurance contracts per the Statement of financial position as follows:

Gross Reinsurance Net

R million 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Assets under insurance contracts
(per note 5) 48 781 43 625 (9 373) (7 423) 39 408 36 202

Discovery Life 33 873 30 398 (3 812) (3 320) 30 061 27 078
Vitality Life 14 908 13 227 (5 561) (4 103) 9 347 9 124

68 | DISCOVERY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

NOTES TO THE GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2019

2.	 Management of insurance risk continued
2.2	 VITALITYLIFE continued
	 Sensitivity analysis: VitalityLife – assets under insurance contracts

Gross exposure Net of Reinsurance

Assets under
insurance
contracts
R million

Change
from base

assumption
%

Assets under
insurance
contracts
R million

Change
from base

assumption
%

Base: June 2019 assumptions 14 908 9 347
Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 14 464 (3.0) 9 019 (3.5)
Lapses – 10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 15 387 3.2 9 704 3.8
Investment return and inflation – 1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 13 545 (9.1) 7 794 (16.6)
Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 15 729 5.5 10 345 10.7
Expense assumption +10% 14 726 (1.2) 9 166 (1.9)
Expense assumption -10% 15 096 1.3 9 536 2.0
Mortality and morbidity +10% 13 523 (9.3) 8 643 (7.5)
Mortality and morbidity -10% 16 307 9.4 10 048 7.5

Base: June 2018 assumptions 13 227 9 124
Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 12 899 (2.5) 8 888 (2.6)
Lapses – 10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 13 572 2.6 9 368 2.7
Investment return and inflation – 1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 11 849 (10.4) 7 599 (16.7)
Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 14 010 5.9 10 037 10.0
Expense assumption +10% 13 068 (1.2) 8 965 (1.7)
Expense assumption -10% 13 386 1.2 9 283 1.7
Mortality and morbidity +10% 12 190 (7.8) 8 538 (6.4)
Mortality and morbidity -10% 14 266 7.9 9 688 6.2

2.3	 VITALITYHEALTH
2.3.1	 Insurance risks

VitalityHealth operates in the UK Private Medical Insurance market (PMI), providing cover complementary to the National Health
Service (NHS) public provision. The NHS provides health care cover for all citizens, including initial primary care with General
Practitioners, meaning that PMI is taken out by individuals and businesses to provide additional access to non-emergency, non-
chronic care services. The result of the PMI industry operating in harmony with the NHS provision is that VitalityHealth are not
required to provide comprehensive primary and tertiary cover, hence the business operates in a different healthcare system

[…]

obligations, which occurs when control of goods or services transfer to a customer. Performance obligations are those promised
goods or services delivered to the customer per the contract in exchange for payment.

Discovery’s revenue comprises primarily insurance premium revenue which is accounted for in terms of IFRS 4 Insurance contracts.

For non-insurance revenue, Discovery has performed detailed assessments on underlying contractual arrangements with
customers. This included detailed assessments in respect of fee income for investment management services, fee income from
administration business and Vitality income.

A R6 million adjustment was processed to the opening balance of retained earnings for a change in the timing of revenue
recognition on several contracts. The impact was minimal as Discovery’s non-insurance contracts transfers goods and render
services within a short period. The disaggregation of revenue is disclosed in the segment report and in the income statement
categories.

	 EFFECT OF CHANGES IN IFRS 9 AND IFRS 15 ON DATE OF INITIAL APPLICATION
At 1 July 2018

R million

Group
30 June

2018
Previously

reported
Audited

IFRS 9
Adjustments

IFRS 15
Adjustments

Group
1 July
2018

Restated

Assets
Deferred acquisition costs 1 150 – (681) 469
Contract assets from customers – – 681 681
Financial assets
–	 Available-for-sale investments 7 547 (7 547) – –
–	 Investments at fair value through profit or loss –

Designated 71 246 (71 246) – –
–	 Investments at fair value through profit or loss –

Mandatorily 77 393 – 77 393
–	 Investments at amortised cost1 – 1 400 – 1 400
–	 Loans and receivables including insurance receivables 7 543 (83) 6 7 466

Equity
Other reserves 1 280 (208) – 1 072
Retained earnings 27 227 125 6 27 358
Non-controlling interest * – – *

Liabilities
Deferred revenue 324 – (324) –
Contract liabilities to customers – – 324 324

* 	 Amount is less than R500 000.
1	 Note that there are no changes in carrying amount arising from a changing measurement attribute on transition to IFRS 9. The fair value of the

investments transferred to amortised cost approximated the amortised cost value, and hence no measurement adjustment was required on transition.

143 | DISCOVERY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

NOTES TO THE GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2019

44. 	 Events after reporting date
	 B PREFERENCE SHARE CASH DIVIDEND DECLARATION:

On 29 August 2019, the directors declared a final gross cash dividend of 508.28767 cents (406.63014 cents net of dividend

[…]

Embedded value statement

SENSITIVITY TO THE EMBEDDED VALUE ASSUMPTIONS
The risk discount rate uses the CAPM approach with specific reference to the Discovery beta coefficient. As beta values reflect the historic
performance of share prices relative to the market they may not allow fully for non-market related and non-financial risk. Investors may
want to form their own view on an appropriate allowance for these risks which have not been modelled explicitly. The sensitivity of the
embedded value and the embedded value of new business at 30 June 2019 to changes in the risk discount rate is included in the tables
below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made for management
action such as risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

Table 9: Embedded value sensitivity
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
value

%
changeR million

Adjusted
net worth2

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base  10 393  21 465  (394)  27 277  (1 177)  7 840  (378)  7 280  (1 089)  71 217
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  10 393  20 200  (429)  24 656  (1 129)  7 439  (359)  6 829  (1 302)  66 298  (7)
Risk discount rate -1%  10 393  22 871  (355)  30 387  (1 232)  8 283  (399)  7 796  (790)  76 954  8
Lapses -10%  10 591  22 196  (414)  29 572  (1 262)  8 838  (426)  7 803  (1 248)  75 650  6
Interest rates -1%1  9 708  21 394  (379)  28 021  (1 221)  8 150  (399)  7 403  (1 688)  70 989 –
Equity and property market value -10%  10 353  21 465  (394)  26 839  (1 209)  7 886  (378)  7 280  (1 089)  70 753  (1)
Equity and property return +1%  10 393  21 465  (394)  27 595  (1 186)  7 840  (378)  7 280  (1 089)  71 526 –
Renewal expenses -10%  10 464  23 574  (365)  27 740  (1 140)  8 465  (378)  7 371  (1 022)  74 709  5
Mortality and morbidity -5%  10 574  21 465  (394)  29 157  (1 011)  9 055  (378)  7 432  (1 047)  74 853  5
Projection term +1 year  10 393  21 784  (399)  27 440  (1 179)  7 893  (381)  7 280  (1 088)  71 743  1

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2	 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife net of tax change in negative reserves is included in the adjusted net worth column.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

Table 10: Value of new business sensitivity

Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

business
%

changeR million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Base  832  (27)  1 242  (82)  330  (59)  520  (134)  2 622
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  761  (30)  947  (79)  250  (55)  388  (152)  2 030  (23)
Risk discount rate -1%  911  (24)  1 592  (86)  418  (63)  669  (102)  3 315  26
Lapses -10%  888  (29)  1 523  (88)  469  (65)  689  (177)  3 210  22
Interest rates -1%1  839  (26)  1 321  (85)  399  (63)  553  (235)  2 703  3
Equity and property return +1%  832  (27)  1 271  (82)  330  (59)  520  (134)  2 651  1
Renewal expense -10%  949  (26)  1 287  (79)  419  (59)  545  (125)  2 911  11
Mortality and morbidity -5%  832  (27)  1 355  (70)  503  (59)  564  (124)  2 974  13
Projection term +1 year  850  (28)  1 258  (82)  339  (59)  520  (134)  2 664  2
Acquisition costs -10%  858  (27)  1 388  (82)  363  (59)  632  (103)  2 970  13

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

EMBEDDED VALUE STATEMENT
for the year ended 30 June 2019

DISCOVERY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019 | 179178 | DISCOVERY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

Embedded value statement

FIVE-YEAR REVIEW
for the year ended 30 June 2019

Group
2015

Group
2016

Group
2017

Group
2018

Group
2019

Compound
growth %

Total new business API and other new business
(R million)  16 834  15 207  15 917  16 878  19 246 3%

Gross inflows under management (R million)
Gross inflows under management1  89 483  104 409  115 061  125 554  139 062 12%
Less: Collected on behalf of third parties  (51 587)  (59 014)  (68 165)  (74 459)  (80 199) 12%